IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST REPORT

OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

REPORT NO: OCSO17ARR009368

Jail Booking No	Offense No	Other		OBT		
	OCSO170FF01155	8 OCSC	017CAD1537	05 460	1113870	
[SUSPECT]	* JUVENILE O	N DATE OF ARR	EST *	* JUV	ENILE ON	DATE OF OCCURRENCE *
Last	First	Midd	<u>1e</u>	<u>Title</u>	Race Sex D	OOB Age Hgt Wgt
YAWN	DEVEON	MICI	HAEL			2/26/1999 17 6'03" 170
Eyes Hair MNI Nu	ımber SSN	I.D.No		,	St Type	e OCA/Agency ID
BRO BRO OCSOI					FL	
UNITED STATES Address 4100 DANCING C Occupations (Current Business: HALF S Aliases (Last, First M NORMAN, DEVEO	N MICHAEL ICHAEL 12/26/1999	9 DESTIN FL				Citizenship:
[INCIDENT INFORM	MATION 1					
-	e: 8/21/2017 23:16 to	8/21/2017 23	:16 Lat	Long 30.38	8944 / -86.4	14889
_	Street	Apt/Lot City		ST	Zip	(GEO)
	AIRPORT ROAD		STIN	FL	32541	3 - 25 - PG53 - U-42
[CHARGES]						
784.045.1A2						
AGG BATT						
PERSON USES A DE	ADLY WEAPON					
Counts Lev	rel Degree	GOC	UCR	NCIC	AON	Bond Amount
1 Feld	ony Second	Principal	130A		1318	
790.19.						
WEAPON OFFENSE						
MISSILE INTO DWE	LLING VEH BUILDING	OR AIRCRAFT				

[STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE / NARRATIVE]

Degree

Second

Level

Felony

On August 22, 2017, the Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office investigated a shooting incident that occurred at the intersection of Twin Lakes Lane and Airport Road, Destin, Florida. The victim, Tyjuan Lee was shot in the back of the head with a firearm while seated as a passenger inside a moving vehicle. Tyjuan Lee was subsequently transported to Fort Walton Beach Medical Center and a projectile was removed from the right side of his head. Tyjuan Lee later provided a signed/sworn affidavit of complaint indicating he had been shot by an unknown person that was inside a dark colored Jeep Wrangler.

<u>UCR</u>

130A

NCIC

AON

5299

Bond Amount

GOC

Principal

During the course of the investigation, the Defendant, DEVEON MICHAEL YAWN, was identified as a suspect in this case. DEVEON MICHAEL YAWN was identified as an occupant of the dark colored Jeep Wrangler.

During an interview with witness, Skylar Fitzgerald, he provided a signed/sworn written statement indicating while he was driving his vehicle, DEVEON MICHAEL YAWN, was seated in the front passenger seat of his Jeep Wrangler. Skylar Fitzgerald stated DEVEON MICHAEL YAWN pointed a firearm out of the passenger side window of his vehicle and shot a round at a white vehicle that was in front of his vehicle while they were turning at the intersection of Twin Lakes Lane

Counts

COPY

ARREST REP	ORT
REPORT NO:	OCSO17ARR00936

OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

and Airport Road, Destin, Florida.

During an interview with witness, Zachary O'Brian, he provided a signed/sworn written statement indicating while he was the passenger inside Sklyar Fitzgerald's Jeep, Zachary O'Brian stated DEVEON MICHAEL YAWN, was seated in the front passenger seat of the Jeep Wrangler. Zachary O'Brian stated DEVEON MICHAEL YAWN pointed a firearm out of the passenger side window of the vehicle and shot a white vehicle that was in front of their vehicle.

During a non-custodial interview, DEVEON MICHAEL YAWN, admitted that he had shot a .38 snub nosed pistol out of the window at a moving vehicle at the intersection of Twin Lakes Lane and Airport Road. DEVEON MICHAEL YAWN stated he did not intend to shoot anyone. DEVION MICHAEL YAWN stated he was shooting at the bottom of the car to scare the occupants of the other vehicle. DEVION MICHAEL YAWN then pointed out where he had discarded the

Based upon your Affiant's investigation, there is probable cause to believe the Defendant, DEVEON MICHAEL YAWN, did violate F.S.S. 784.045 (1a2) Aggravated Battery with a Deadly Weapon and F.S.S. 790.19 Shooting a Deadly Missile into a Dwelling, Vehicle, Building, or Aircraft. These offenses are contrary to law, as such case provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida.

I hereby swear (or af and belief.	firm) that the facts establish	ned on this a	affidavit are true	and correc	t to the	best of my	knowledge
		(OWENS, RODN	EY M			069
Signature (Arresting Officer)		Name			ID/SSN		
Subscribed and swo	m to (or affirmed) before me	this 6 da	y of September	r A.D., 20	017 by		
who is personally kn	own to me or has produced	l			as id	entification	1.
			Notary Publi	c _	LE	EO	co
Signature							
Commission No: _		My	Commission Exp	ires			
[PHYSICAL EVIDEN	NCE] [NO PHYSICAL	EVIDENCE	LISTED]				
[ARREST INFORM.	ATION]						
Arrested	Residency	Injured		Extent of	Injury		Resist
8/21/2017 23:16	Within jurisdiction	None		N/A			No
	Arreste Unkno		Arrest Jurisdictio Within jurisdict		Alcoh Unkno		Drugs Unknown
No. Di	Street	A/L	City		ST	Zip	Lat / Long
4000	DANCING CLOUD CT	9	DESTIN		FL		
Arresting Officer		Unit	-) 3-	25 - PG5	3 - U-42 Officer Type
	RODNEY M		SO/FSV/INV/CI	D		_	
Reporting Officer		Unit	-				nginal Offense Jurisdiction
	ER, ALEXANDRA A	OC	SO/FSV/EAST/	AC/C-SHI	FT/DES		OCSO
Forward to for appro							
OCSO/FSV/INV/CI	D						
Bond Set by LEO at	Time of Arrest & Booking		\$0.00				
	() None						
	58 Printed On: 9/6/2017		┍ ┍┰┰∀┈				OWENSR 9/5/2017 17:00

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST REPORT REPORT NO: OCSO:	17ARR009368		OKALOOSA CO	SHERIFF'S OFFICE
	() ROR () Cash () Pro			
Bond Set by Judge ()Purge ()SC	() None () Cash () Any () Pro () PtrIQ		() ROR/Sign () PTR	
Return Court: CII	RCUIT COURT: JUVENILE 10 LEWIS TURNER BLVD, FWB	Date: 10/18/20 , FL 32548	17 Time: 08:30	
[DISPOSITION]				
Disposition Type	<u>Release Type</u>		Other Desc	
Release Date Release	Time Release Officer		Printed Printed By No	
Released To				
Court DispositionType	C	ourt Disposition Desc	ription	
[ADDITIONAL PERSO COURT DISPOSITION:	NS]			
				(right index)
○ No Bill / Petition	○ Issue Warrant ○ Pro	secution Approved	Signature of Assistant State Attorne	y Date